
Table 1. States Ranked by 2010 Census Net Undercount PERCENT for Age Oto 4 

Net Undercount * 
Rank State Number Percent 

1 Florida 71,307 -6.2 
2 Mississippi 13,767 -6.1 
3 Delaware 3,374 -5.7 
4 Georgia 40,616 -5.6 
5 Virginia 29,063 -5.4 
6 Alabama 17,318 -5.4 
7 New Jersey 29,699 -5.2 
8 Texas 102,406 -5.0 
9 Maryland 19,014 -5.0 
10 West Virginia 5,108 -4.7 
11 Hawaii 4,286 -4.7 
12 New York 54,866 -4.5 
13 Tennessee 19,341 -4.5 
14 Massachusetts 17,224 -4.5 
15 Rhode Island 2,593 -4.3 
16 Kentucky 12,568 -4.3 
17 Arizona 20,082 -4.2 
18 Illinois 35,906 -4.1 
19 California 101,854 -3.9 
20 Louisiana 12,089 -3.7 
21 Oklahoma 10,026 -3.7 
22 South Carolina 11,321 -3.6 
23 Missouri 14,396 -3.6 
24 Pennsylvania 25,197 -3.3 
25 North Carolina 21,155 -3.2 
26 Arkansas 6,565 -3.2 
27 Nebraska 4,032 -3.0 
28 Ohio 21,714 -2.9 
29 Connecticut 6,006 -2.9 
30 New Mexico 4,159 -2.8 
31 Indiana 12,340 -2.8 
32 New Hampshire 1,879 -2.6 
33 Minnesota 8,750 -2.4 
34 Iowa 4,726 -2.3 
35 South Dakota 1,304 -2.1 
36 Kansas 4,465 -2.1 
37 Washinqton 8,967 -2.0 
38 Colorado 6,548 -1 9 
39 Michiqan 10,172 -1 7 
40 Alaska 903 -1.6 
41 Nevada 2,898 -1.5 
42 Wisconsin 5,481 -1.5 
43 North Dakota 434 -1.0 
44 Wyoming 271 -0.7 
45 Vermont 203 -0.6 
46 Oregon 1,366 -0.6 
47 Maine 370 -0.5 
48 Utah 1,269 -0.5 
49 Montana 252 -0.4 
50 Idaho -508 0.4 

TOTAL U.S. 809,142 3.9 

Source; King H , Ihrke, D., and Jensen, E. (2018). "Subnational Estimates of Net Coverage Error for the Population Aged Oto 4 in the 
2010 Census." U.S. Census Bureau, Paper presented at the Population Association of America annual Conference, Denver, CO. 
April 

* Net Undercount is the difference between those missed and those counted twice. 



Table 2. States Ranked by 2010 Census Net Undercount NUMBER for Age Oto 4 

Net Undercount* 
Rank State Number Percent 

1 Texas 102,406 -5.0 
2 California 101,854 -3.9 
3 Florida 71,307 -6.2 
4 New York 54,866 -4.5 
5 Georqia 40,616 -5.6 
6 Illinois 35,906 -4.1 
7 NewJersev 29,699 -5.2 
8 Virginia 29,063 -5.4 
9 Pennsylvania 25,197 -3.3 
10 Ohio 21,714 -2.9 
11 North Carolina 21,155 -3.2 
12 Arizona 20,082 -4.2 
13 Tennessee 19,341 -4.5 
14 Maryland 19,014 -5.0 
15 Alabama 17,318 -5.4 
16 Massachusetts 17,224 -4.5 
17 Missouri 14,396 -3.6 
18 Mississippi 13,767 -6.1 
19 Kentucky 12,568 -4.3 
20 Indiana 12,340 -2.8 
21 Louisiana 12,089 -3.7 
22 South Carolina 11,321 -3.6 
23 MichiQan 10,172 -1 7 
24 Oklahoma 10,026 -3.7 
25 Washinqton 8,967 -2.0 
26 Minnesota 8,750 -2.4 
27 Arkansas 6,565 -3.2 
28 Colorado 6,548 -1 9 
29 Connecticut 6,006 -2.9 
30 Wisconsin 5,481 -1 5 
31 West Virqinia 5,108 -4.7 
32 Iowa 4,726 -2.3 
33 Kansas 4,465 -2.1 
34 Hawaii 4,286 -4.7 
35 New Mexico 4,159 -2.8 
36 Nebraska 4,032 -3.0 
37 Delaware 3,374 -5.7 
38 Nevada 2,898 -1 5 
39 Rhode Island 2,593 -4.3 
40 New Hampshire 1,879 -2.6 
41 Oregon 1,366 -0.6 
42 South Dakota 1,304 -2.1 
43 Utah 1,269 -0.5 
44 Alaska 903 -1 6 
45 North Dakota 434 -1 0 
46 Maine 370 -0.5 
47 Wyoming 271 -0.7 
48 Montana 252 -0.4 
49 Vermont 203 -0.6 
50 Idaho -508 0.4 

TOTAL US. 809,142 3.9 
Source; King H , Ihrke, D., and Jensen, E. (2018). "Subnational Estimates of Net Coverage Error for the Population Aged Oto 4 in 
the 201 0 Census." U.S. Census Bureau, Paper presented at the Population Association of America annual Conference, Denver, 
CO. April 

• Net Undercount is the difference between those missed and those counted twice. 
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An estimated nearly 400,000 young Latino children were undercounted in 2010. Ten states 
account for nearly 90% 

Table 1. Nearly 90 percent of the net undercount of young Latino children occurs 
in 10 states 

Numeric INet Percent of Total 

Undercount Nationwide Net 
State (rounded to Undercount of 

Young Latino nearest 1000) Children 
1 California -113,000 29 

2 Texa:s -7S,000 19 
3 Florida -44,000 11 

4 Arizona -32,000 8 

5 NewYork -21,000 5 

6 Georgia -21,000 5 

7 Illinois -12,000 3 

8 North Carolina -9,000 2 
9 New Jer:sey -9,000 2 

10 Colorado -8,000 2 

Total for Ten States. -344,000 88 

United States -391,000 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, Vintage 201 O County Population Estimates {CC-EST2010-ALLDATA.csv) 

U.S. Census Bureau, Table P12 (Total Population) sex by Ag:e, 2010 Census Summary File 1 {DEC_ rn_SFl_ 
fl 12_ With_a r'lll.CS,\IJ. 

U.S. Census Bureau, Table P12H (Hispanic or LaUno) Sex by Age, 2010 Census. Summary Flle 1 (DEC_ 10_SIF1_ 
P12H_wlth_ann.csv). 


